AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH HOLY CROSS ACADEMY, AND AUTHORIZING CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Crestwood (the "City") Police Department recently assisted Holy Cross Academy in updating the school's emergency plan; and

WHEREAS, Holy Cross Academy desires to utilize certain City facilities and property in the event of an emergency situation in conformance with its emergency plan; and

WHEREAS, the City's Police Department desires to enter into the attached Memorandum of Understanding ("Memorandum") with Holy Cross Academy to govern the terms of Holy Cross Academy's use of City facilities and property; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen deems this Memorandum to be in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The Board of Aldermen of the City of Crestwood, Missouri hereby approves the Memorandum of Understanding, in substantially the form of <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: Officials, agents and employees of the City are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver such documents and instruments, and to take any such further

action as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent and purposes of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED this 26th day of September, 2023.

**MAYOR** 

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED this 26th day of September, 2023.

## EXHIBIT A

[ Memorandum of Understanding ]